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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION, * BEFORE THE 
SPECIAL HEARING & VARIANCE 
N/S of Bird River Grove Road, * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
2,520 feet east of Ebenezer Road 
15th Election District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
6th Councilmanic District 

(11010 and 11014 Bird River Grove Road) 


John M. Hunter 
Legal Owner and Petitioner * CASE NO. 06-516-SPHXA 

******** ******** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as Petitions for Special 

Exception, Special Hearing and Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, John 

M. Hunter. The Petitioner is requesting special exception, special hearing and variance relief for 

property located at 11010 and 11014 Bird River Grove Road. The special exception request is to 

permit an arcade (up to 10 machines) pursuant to Section 230.13 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.). The special hearing relief is requested to allow business parking in a 

residential zone (for parts of 7 existing parking spaces). Variance relief is requested to permit 58 

parking spaces in lieu of the required 137 parking spaces and to permit a driveway and parking 

surface of compacted stone in lieu of the required durable and dustless surface and to permit 

unstriped parking spaces in lieu of the required striping. 

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on June 26, 2006, for 15 days prior to 

the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a 

Notice of Zoning hearing was published in "The Jeffersonian" newspaper on June 27, 2006 to 

notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date. 



Applicable Law 

Section 502.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Special Exceptions 

Before any special exception may be granted, it must appear that the use for which the 
special exception is requested will not: 

A. 	 Be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the locality involved; 
B. 	 Tend to create congestion in roads, streets or alleys therein; 
C. 	 Create a potential hazard from fire, panic or other danger; 
D. 	 Tend to overcrowd land and cause undue concentration of population; 
E. 	 Interfere with adequate provisions for schools, parks, water, sewerage, transportation 

or other public requirements, conveniences or improvements; 
F. 	 Interfere with adequate light and air; [Bill No. 45-1982] 
G. 	 Be inconsistent with the purposes of the property's zoning classification nor in any 

other way inconsistent with the sprit and intent of these Zoning Regulations; [Bill 
No. 45-1982] 

H. 	 Be inconsistent with the impermeable surface and vegetative retention provisions of 
these Zoning Regulations; nor [Bill No. 45-1982] 

I. 	 Be detrimental to the environmental and natural resources of the site and vicinity 
including forests, streams, wetlands, aquifers and floodplains in an R.C.2, R.C.4, 
R.C.5 or R.C.7 zone. [Bill No. 74-2000] 

Section 500.7 of the B.C.Z.R. Special Hearings 

The Zoning Commissioner shall have the power to conduct such other hearings and pass 
such orders thereon as shall in his discretion be necessary for the proper enforcement of all 
zoning regulations, subject to the right of appeal to the County Board of Appeals. The power 
given hereunder shall include the right of any interested persons to petition the Zoning 
Commissioner for a public hearing after advertisement and notice to determine the existence of 
any non conforming use on any premises or to determine any rights whatsoever of such person in 
any property in Baltimore County insofar as they may be affected by these regulations. 

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. Variances 

"The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon 
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area 
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where 
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the 
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for 
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in 
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted 
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such 
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area, 
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to 
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other 
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variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to 
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner 
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the 
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and 
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance." 

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case 

and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment was received from the Bureau of 

Development Plans Review dated May 25, 2006, which contains restrictions. A ZAC comment 

letter was received from the Department of Environmental Planning and Resource Management 

dated June 6, 2006, and contains restrictions. A ZAC comment letter was received from the 

Office of Planning dated June 7, 2006 and contains restrictions. Copies of which are attached 

hereto and made a part hereof. 

Interested Persons 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance, special hearing and special exception 

requests were Clyde Hinkle P.E., with Bafitis & Associates, Inc., who prepared the site plan, 

John Hunter, Petitioner, Debra Davis and Lawrence E. Sclunidt, Esquire, attorney for the 

Petitioner. There were no protestants or citizens attending the hearing. People's Counsel, Peter 

Max Zimmennan, entered the appearance of his office in this case. 

Testimony and Evidence 

The property contains 1.7 acres zoned ML, BL and RC 2 and is improved by the "Dug 

Out Bar", a neighborhood tavern and a garage. Given the complexity of the zoning on the 

'property the Petitioner presented exhibit 2 which shows the existing tavern and parking field 

located on the BL portion of the property. There is a small portion of ML reflecting the ML uses 
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on the other side of White Marsh Run. The BL portion the property is flanked by RC 2 zoned 

land as shown. 

The 75 seat tavern is on the first floor and the owner's residence above on the second 

floor having approximately 3,000 square feet. The Petitioner indicated the tavern theme is that 

of a sports bar attracting mostly neighborhood customers. He noted that there are existing video 

machines, pool tables as well as tables and chairs for customers. Parking for 45 vehicles is 

provided on crusher run paving as shown on exhibit I. 

Testimony and evidence indicated that this waterfront property had been subject to 

substantial flooding during Hurricane Isabel as shown by the Petitioner's photographs exhibit 3 

A through 3 M. Water from the flood tide rose to several feet deep in the tavern but in spite of 

this damage the Petitioner repaired the damage and reopened the tavern. However the Petitioner 

was aware that the business continues to be vulnerable to flooding as shown by photographs 4A 

through 4 H which were taken after a recent rainstorm. In addition having been built 50 years 

ago, the tavern is not ADA compliant, has an old cramped kitchen which has been the subject of 

complaints by the Health Department, has no office for management and is virtually uninsurable. 

Given these problems the Petition would like to raze the old structure and erect a new 

tavern which would seat 130, would have an office for management, a modem kitchen and ADA 

facilities, and be raised off the flood tide level as shown in exhibit 1. However the Petitioner 

wants to continue the sports bar theme with pool tables and 10 video games. The latter requires 

a special exception. The new building would no longer provide room for the Petitioner's 

residence which would be built on the adjacent property owned by the Petitioner and Ms. Davis. 

This property is in the RC 2 zone as well. Access to this lot is made by means of a 40 foot wide 
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in fee strip which lies along the eastern boundary of the subject property connecting the bulk of 

this 6.9 acre property to Bird River Grove Road. 

The new building would be 5,334 square feet to allow for the new kitchen, compliant 

toilets, office, video machines, bar and sports equipment including pool tables as shown on 

exhibit 6. In addition there would be a 1,500 square feet seasonal deck. Parking of 58 spaces 

would be reconfigured on the BL portion of the property using crusher run as paving. The 

zoning regulations require 137 spaces based on the size of the building. The Petitioner presented 

a letter of support from the Bowerman Loreley Beach Community Association, exhibit 5. 

Mr. Schmidt pointed out that there are no homes in the area which are not family, the 

property has many environmental constraints, and that customer parking will not spill over into a 

neighborhood which sometimes causes problems with these uses. 

Mr. Schmidt proffered the existing video machines probably would be non-conforming 

but the Petitioner would like to have a special exception for 10 machines. He opined that 

granting this special exception met all the criteria of Section 502.1 of the BCZR and would not 

be detrimental to the neighborhood. In regard to the special hearing for a use permit for business 

parking in a residential zone, he noted that a portion of seven existing parking spaces is in the 

RC 2 zone as shown on exhibit 1 but that there are no homes on this side of the property. In fact 

there is 75 feet from these spaces to the western property line. Again he indicated there would 

be no adverse impact on the community as these seven spaces have been there for many years. 

In regard to the variance request he noted that the property is in the Chesapeake Bay 

Critical Area, and DEPRM prefers pervious surfaces for parking lots to reduce storm water 

runoff. Clearly gravel parking lots cannot be striped. He opined that the ZAC comments by 
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DEPRM are aimed at the new house on the Petitioner's adjacent property and not at this request 

and that DEPRM has approved this new building. 

At this point in the hearing a general discussion of the Planning Office comments 

regarding the size of the building began. The Petitioner agreed to the conditions listed in the 

comment. The Petitioner was asked why additional parking could not be added on the adjacent 

property to lessen the parking variance. Mr. Schmidt opined that while the Petitioner and Ms. 

Davis own 6.9 acres adjacent to the property, they only own 40 feet of an in fee access strip 

along the eastern boundary of the subject property where added parking would not be practical. 

In addition parking on the bulk of the adjacent property is constrained by White Marsh Run and 

its environmental buffers and wetlands. 

The Petitioner indicated that while the proposed building is larger than the existing 

tavern, parking increases from 45 to 58 spaces, much of the interior of the building will be taken 

up with sports theme, restaurant facilities, and office so that not that many more customers will 

avail themselves of the premises. He indicated parking has never been a problem in the past. 

The Petitioner indicated that customers generally come to the tavern two to a vehicle but often 

four to a vehicle. Many walk. He opined that the proposed parking is adequate for the proposed 

tavern. Finally the Petitioner agreed to a condition of approval of 130 seats maximum which 

includes the seasonal deck. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

Variances 

The obvious problem in this case is the size of the proposed tavern and number of 

parking spaces. I accept the testimony that given the sports bar theme the density of seating and 

supporting parking spaces is appropriate for this Petitioner. Testimony indicated that customers 

k 
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come 2 and sometime 4 to a car. Some walk. Pool tables and video machines take up a lot of 

room. The new kitchen, office and toilets will take up much interior space. 

My concern is with a new owner who changes the sports bar theme replacing the pool 

tables, video machines and the like with seating. Given the size of the proposed building there 

could be a severe parking problem along Bird River Grove Road and in the environmentally 

sensitive areas nearby. Consequently I find that the parking variances can be granted only if the 

seating is limited to 130 persons to which the Petitioner agreed. 

In regard to the surface of paving for the parking lot, I agree with the Petitioner that 

compacted stone is preferable to asphalt in this Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Stone will 

certainly be less impervious than asphalt reducing storm water runoff into the Bay. It is not 

practical to stripe stone. 

Considering all the testimony and evidence presented, I find special circumstances or 

conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance 

request. This property is severely constrained by White Marsh Run, its buffers and wetlands. In 

addition the property is split zoned BL, RC 2 and ML. The RC 2 portion of the property presents 

substantial limitations for parking. The imposition of zoning on this property disproportionably 

impacts the subject property as compared to others in the zoning district. Consequently I find the 

property unique in a zoning sense. 

I further find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County 

would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. The flood damaged tavern must be 

replaced. 

Residential density is not an issue in this case. 
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Finally, I find this variance can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and 

intent of said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public 

health, safety and general welfare. The community association support the requests. There is no 

adjacent neighbOFhood where parking spillage will become a problem. But there could be a 

parking problem if a new owner would change the theme replacing the sports bar equipment with 

seating. Consequently I will limit the seating to 130 persons. 

Special Hearing 

I find that allowing portions of seven existing parking spaces in the RC 2 zone will not 

adversely affect the neighborhood and are within the spirit and intent of the regulations 

Special Exception 

Finally I find that the Petitioner already has video machines and given the floor plan, 

sports bar theme and location of the property, allowing up to ten machines will not adversely 

affect the community and satisfies each criteria of Section 502.1 of the BCZR 

- - - th
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 20 day of July, 2006, by the Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner, that the Special Exception request to permit an arcade (up to 10 machines) 

pursuant to Section 230.13 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (8.C.Z.R.), be and is 

hereby GRANTED; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the special hearing relief to allow business parking in 

a residential zone (for parts of 7 existing parking spaces), be and is hereby GRANTED; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the variance relief to permit 58 parking spaces in lieu 

of the required 137 parking spaces and to permit a driveway and parking surface of compacted 

stone in lieu of the required durable and dustless surface and to permit unstriped parking spaces 
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in lieu of the required striping, be and is hereby GRANTED subject, however, to the following 

restrictions which are conditions precedent to the relief granted herein: 

1. 	 The Petitioners may apply for their permit and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at their 
own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, 
for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be required to return, 
and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. 	 Seating shall be limited to 130 persons including the indoor tavern and seasonal deck. 
3. 	 Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 

Regutations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and other Sections, of the Baltimore 
County Code). 

4. 	 The applicant shall submit to the Office of Planning building elevations including 
exterior building materials, colors and architectural detail to ensure compatibility with the 
adjacent residential community. 

5. 	 All proposed signage, both building and freestanding, shall be submitted to the Planning 
Office for review and approval. 

6. 	 All loading areas, refuse areas and/or dumpsters shall be adequately screened. 
7. 	 The parking spaces on the west side of the property shall be adequately screened from the 

adjacent residence located at 11016 Bird River Grove Road. 
8. 	 In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or basement 

floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction. 
9. 	 The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is advised 

that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed 
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of 
residential (commercial) development. 

10. The building engineer requires a permit for this project. 
11. The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, collapse, or 

lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage. 
12. Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the requirement of B.O.C.A. 

International Building code adopted by the County. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

JO~~'~ 
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
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BAlTIMORE COUNTY 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

MARYLAND 

July 20,2006 
WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 

Zoning Commissioner 

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT, ESQUIRE 
GILDEA & SCHMIDT, LLC 
300 E. LOMBARD STREET, STE. 1440 
BALTIMORE, MD 21202-3228 

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT, ESQUIRE 
220 BOSLEY AVENUE 
TOWSON, MD 21204 

Re: Petitions for Special Exception, Special 
Hearing & Variance 
Case No. 06-516-SPHXA 
Property: 11010 and 11014 Bird River Grove Road 

Dear Mr. Schmidt: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that 
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the 
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information 
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

JO~~ 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

NM:pz 
Enclosure 

c: 	 John Hunter, 11010 Bird River Grove Road, White Marsh, MD 21162 
Debra Davis, 11010 Bird River Grove Road, White Marsh, MD 21162 
Clyde Hinkle, Bafitis & Associates, Inc., 1249 Engleberth Road, Baltimore MD 21221 

County CoW'ts Building 140 I Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 1Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3868 1 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountyonline.info 

www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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Petition for Sp(!"cial He'ai-ing 


to the Zoning Commissioner ofBaltimore ·County 

1for the property located at 11010 BIRD RIVER GROVE ROAD 

which is presently zoned ~R!:!C~-2c..!:&~B~L_____ 

This Petition shall be fled with the Department of Pennlts and Development Management. The undersigned, JegaJ 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore COunty and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Reg ulations of Baltimore 
County, to detennine whether or not. the Zoning Commissioner should approve PHP-r.S t:>r 
Business Parking in a Residential Zone (RC-2) Per Section 409.88.1. & 2. (B.C.Z.R.) ( ,c:c,x. .,~)'"" 7~~/..sT/~ 

fI1tlj(JJUr SRkf-S) 

Property is to be posted and advertised as presaibed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to ttie zoning law for Balimore County. 


llWe do soIeinnly decl.. and aflitm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/L.vee: Legal Ownec(~: 

N/A John M. Hunter 
Name - Type or Print Name -JiPIIff Print I ~ 

Signature 
~ 

Slgjl8fUrii 
A1.)/~-

Debra Davis 
Address t.liiihone NO. 

CiCy State ZiPcoae 
11010 Bird River Grove Road 410-344-0492Attornev For PJtltlooec: 

Address Telephone No. 
. To Be Determined White Marsh MD 21162 
Name - Type or Print CItY stille Zip Code 

Re.presenfative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

8afitis & Associates, Inc. Clyde F. Hinkle 
Cmlpany N.me 

1249 Engleberth Road 410-391-2336 
TelePhone No. Address t.lilphone No. 

Baltimore MD 21221 
City Stllte ZlpCode 

Case' No. 


~9115191 

City Zi)coae 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGT1-I OF HEARIN& /blll-j 

UNAVAD.ABLE FOR HCARINS --1------1----­
""viowd ~ JL Date 1/1 7jhr. 
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Petition for Special lxception 


to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 11010 & 11014 Bird River Grove.Road 

which is presently zoned RC-2 & BL 
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the 
herein described property for 

to permit a arcade (up to ten (10) machines) pursuant to Section 230.13 of the BCZR. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
pe~ury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: LegaIOwner(s): 

John M. Hunter 
Name - Type or Print Name-TYpe~~ /?1~ /t7; ­
""Si,-gn-a-;-tu-re------------------ Sign e 

NA 
7A...,..dd.,...re-s-s-----------------,.,T-.el-epho...,..-n-e~N·o-. Name - Type or Print 

City State Zip Code Signature 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Lawrence E. Schmidt 

11010 Bird River Grove Road 
Address 

White Marsh MD 

(410) 344-0492 
Telephone No. 

21162 
City State Zip Code 

Signature 

Gildea & Schmidt, LLC 

Representative to be Cont

Lawrence Eo Schmidt 

acted: 

Company 

300 E. Lombard Street, Suite 1440 (410) 234-0070 
Name 

300 E. Lombard Street, Suite 1440 (410) 234-0070 
Address 

Ba'itimore MD 
Telephone No. 

21202 
Address 

Baltimore MD 
Telephone No. 

21202 
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING __.!..-_ 

Case No. Dlo ~\ ~ Sf~)(~ UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING --------,--t 

Reviewed By j L- T; O-JT I j ' loJQte hi I6ib,~ 
t:::-t' r-vv ) =q ~ REV09115198 

·V(ul~ 



" · · · · " ' ' ' 

ESTIMATED LEN&TH OF HEARING 

E O ••"'Z - ·_ · ...5 __', .trW'),- w dU .• W 'M'dtoOJ: ,,, ,· ,+1 , , ... ft , 6'4 ['" '$*#0&' ) ;' 

e cgC/t ~ '-~ 
Petition for V ariance 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 
for the property located at 11010 & 11014 Bird River Grove Road 

which is presently zoned ..Rlto:ooCo:,;;j-2~&OLIoI:BIoo.L_____ 

This Petition shall be filed WIth the Deparbnent of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and whIch is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Varfance from Section(s) . . 
Section 409.6A.2. B.C.Z.R. to permit 58 parking spaces in-lieu-ofthe required 137 parking spaces. 

Section 409.8A.2. (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a driveway and parking surface of compacted stone in-lieu-of the required durable and 

dustless surface. Section 409.8A.6. (B.C.Z.R.) to permit unstriped parking spaces in-lieu-of the required striping. 

of the Zoning Regulations of BaHimore County, to the zoning Jaw of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (Indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty) Existing Tavern Building was severely damaged by Hurricane Isabel and with temporary 

repairs has reopened awaiting construction of new building situated above flood level. Site is situated within, Chesapeake 

Bay Critical Area which limits impervious surfaces. Therefore, existing parking areas and drives are to 'be preserved to the 

extent possible. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

" or w~. agree to p8¥ ~xpenses of. above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulatIOns and restnclloos of a.ltimorll County adopted 'pursuant to the zoning law for BaJllmora County. 


IlWedo solemnly declare and drm, under the penafties of 
perjury, that I/we lII'e the legal owner(s) of the property which 
Is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purebaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(a): 

N/A John M. Hunter 

Name - Type or Print 


Signatunt 

Mdras. TelePhone No. 

City . Zip cDdi Signatu~ 

11010 Bird River Grove Road 410-344-0492AUomlY Eor Petitioner: 
Address 


To Be Determined 
 White Marsh MD 
NlIlTIe - Type or print Siiite Zip Code 

RepCfJ«eatltJy, to be Contacted: 

Bafitis & Associates, Inc. Clyde F. Hinkle 
company Name 

1249 Engleberth Road 410-391-2336 
Address Telephone No. Addnt. f.liPiione No. 

Baltimore MD 21221 

Zip Code City ZlpCOde 

OfFICE USE MY{)b 51ra 5flfA 
CaseNo._~~~r:::r.:...=I~w......._~_ 
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Bafitis & Assodates, Inc. 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 
OF 

LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT AREA 
BETWEEN 

11010 AND 11014 BIRD RIVER GROVE ROAD 
15TH ELECTION DISTRICT 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Description of that portion of land to be conveyed from that lot ground known as 11014 Bird 
River Grove Road to that lot of ground known as 11010 Bird River Grove Road. 

Beginning at a point (P.O. B. No. 11010) located on the North side of Bird River Grove Road, 30 
feet wide, said point being located 2,520, feet, more or less, Northeasterly from the centerline of 
Ebenezer Road; thence binding on the North side of said Bird River Grove Road in a 
Northeasterly direction and reversing on South 57"-02'-30" West, 97.44 feet, thence 
Northeasterly by a curve to the right with a radius of287.77 feet and a length of 103.03 feet to 
the Point OfBeginning (No. 11014.), for the description ofthe lot line adjustment between 
11010 and 11014 Bird River Grove Road. 

Thence leaving said Bird River Grove Road and binding on and reversing on the common lot line 
between 11010 and 11014 Bird River Grove Road, North 01°-56'-00" West, 330.29 feet to a 
point in or along White Marsh Run, thence along White Marsh Run North 26°-39'-02" East 
113.05 feet, thence for a new line of division between 11010 and 11014 Bird River Grove Road, 
and recrossing White Marsh Run South 08°-41 '-11" East 69.08 feet; to point on the South side of 
White Marsh Run, thence continuing along the line of division, South 01 °-56'-00" West, 355.97 
feet to the Northeast side of Bird River Grove Road, thence binding on the Northeast side of Bird 
River Grove Road South 86°-56'-00" West 14.23 feet; thence Southwesterly by a curve to the left 
with a radius of287.77 feet and a length of 47.10 feet to the Point Of Beginning (No. 11014). 

Containing 22,789.69 Square Feet or 0.523 Acres ofland, more or less, including portions of 
White Marsh Run. 

Being a portion of that lot of ground deeded to John M. Hunter and Debra A. Davis in Deed 
Liber 16288, Folio 262 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland 
and Dated April~~~ ...•. ... 

-.. fate; 

......~i, <?••-..~~~
.....~ 
·~'··N·" " ." .of"" ,,?! . hI.'. ....• ~. QAt·o II 


• OJ)" ~-7.-(\·. ;..0\ •
::" ,...,.. .. '-' ~ : * :;1 4: * : 

Civil Engineers / Land Planners / Surveyors - 1249 Engleberth Road / Baltimore, Maryland 21221 /410-391-2336 

http:22,789.69
http:of287.77
http:of287.77


Bafitis & Associates, Inc. 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 
OF 

BL ZONED LAND 
AT 

11010 AND 11014 BIRD RIVER GROVE ROAD 
15TH ELECTION DISTRICT 

BALTnJORECOUNTY, MARYLAND 

Beginning at a point (P.O.B. No. 11010) located on the Northside of Bird River Grove Road, 30 
feet wide, said point being located 2,520 feet, more or less, Northeasterly from the centerline of 
Ebenezer Road; thence binding on the North side of Bird River Grove Road in a Northeasterly 
direction and reversing on South 57"-02'-30" West 76 feet, more or less, to the Point Of 
Beginning intended to be on the zoning line of division between RC-2 and BL Zones; thence 
leaving the North side of Bird River Grove Road and intending to bind on said zoning division 
line Northwesterly 210 feet, more or less, to the center of White Marsh Run; thence 
Northeasterly binding on the zoning division line between ML and BL zones and the 
approximate center of White Marsh Run 303 feet, more or less to a point on the outline of 11010 
Bird River Grove Road; thence binding on the outline of 11010 Bird River Grove Road North 
58°- ]6'-06" East 57.5 feet, more or less; thence binding on the outline of#11014 Bird River 
Grove Road, North 26°-39'-02" East 35 feet, more or less, to the zoning division line between 
ML and BL in White Marsh Run; thence binding on said zoning division line Northeasterly 52 
feet, more or less, along the centerline of White Marsh Run; thence leaving the centerline of 
White Marsh Run, intending to follow on or along the zoning division line between BL and RC-2 
Zones and reversing on a proposed lot line South 08°-41'-11" East, 32 feet, more or less and 
South 01 ° -56'-00" West 355.97 feet to the said North side of Bird River Grove Road; thence 
binding on the North side of Bird River Grove Road South 86° -56'-00" West 54.39 feet; thence 
by a curve to the left with a radius of287.77 feet and a arc length of 150.13 feet; South 57"-02'­
30" West 21.44 feet to the Point Of Beginning. 

Containing 75,468.25 Square feet or 1.732 Acres of land, more or less, zoned BL, including 

portions of White Marsh Run. 


Being portions of those parcels of ground deeded to John M. Hunter and John M. Hunter and 
Debra A. Davis in Deeds Liber 20976, Folio 714 and Liber 16288, Folio 262, recorded among 
the land records of Baltiwm County, Maryland and dated November 10, 2004 and April 4, 2002 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

.!lE:CaseNo.t2;; - 6 / 6. "SPllkll 
PetitioBerlDeveloper: 'JotIA/ dJ . 
HU/JTci2. 

Baltimore COUDty Departmeat of 
PenniU and Development MaJlaFment 
County Offke BuUding"Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Marylaad 11104 

ATfN: KriJteD Matthews {(410) 887-3394} . 
Ladies and Gentlemen: <! .... 

This letter is to certify under tile peaalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuODJly on the property located at: _____________ 

11010 '" -IIOIY .611-iJ /<-N6 !? GtWvs i?oll.iJ 

: • \ ~ • ~ ~;. I 

11'-11'" !,II.... ..,. 

"" f! '" Y 

The sigu(s) were posted on ______t:;=-- Z ~" _ G_--.!.-_____-=~._._"'_0" ,;,.- ---'­
(MoMb, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

'. .R. rff~'&~1 
(Signature of Sign Poster) 

SSG Robert Bladt 

(Print Name) 

lS08 I..esIie Road 

.(Addreu) , 

Dund~Maryland 21222 

(City. State, Zip Code) 

(410) 181-7940 

(TelepbOne Number) 

.. 


http:i?oll.iJ


HEARIII6 

The Zonlno Commissioner of lllltlmore County, by au­
thority 01 the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
County will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on 
the property identified herein as follows: 

Casa:' 1J6.516-SPHXA 
11010 & 1101 4 Bird River Grove Road 
North side of Bird River Grove Road, 2,520 feet east of 
Ebenezer Road 

, 15th EJection District - 6th Councilmanic District 
, Legal Dwner{s): John M, Hunter 
"'aelal Hearlna: to allow bUSiness parking in a residen­
lial zone (lor parts 01 7 existing parking spaces), 
'Irlanel: to permit 58 parking spaces in lieu 01 the re­
quired 137 parking spaces and to permit a driveway and 
parking surtace of compacted stone in lieu 01 the required 
~urable and dustless surface and to permit unstriped 
parking spaces in lieu of the required striping. 
Jpeclal flceptlon: to permit an arcade (up to 10 ma­
ittines) pursuant to Section 230.13 of the BCZA. 
It,arlna: fuHIIIY. JuIJ 11. 2l1li6 It 2:00 p_m, In Room 
f(r7 . County Coul'll [lulldlng. 401 BosIIY AVlnua. 
t owson21204., 
WILLIAM J, WISEMAN, III 
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for 
special accommodations Please Contact the Zoning Com­
missioner's Office at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For information concerning the Rle and/or Hearing, 
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391. 
J.Hn47 June 27 100153 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATION 


___~b,J....:....~,--,- l <0( q+-,20_

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _....:....-_successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on 

~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 


ONE Booster/Reporter 


o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE J I eMISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT V 

FROM! _" 

t o ! .~ I ;' I .Jt~ ACCOUNT r 1 J{ t' ~ 

RECEIVED (( ~ .f........ 

DISTRIBUTION 
CASHIER"S VAUDATIONWHITE - CASHIEII PINK" AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER e 



4 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND PAID RECEIPT.=ICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE No. 5 
HESS ACTUAL TIKE'WSCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 

5/161200b 5/16/2006 08.53:48e ~G WS06 WALK!N KIfCH tOOi 
DATE .. ";1)( I J ! ( 'W ACCOUNT I'V I ' ./1(/ Ib' 10 I..,.dl , :C£IPT tI 475141 5/16/2006 

t 5 5..."8 ZOOING VERIflCATIOO 
Cf( ~. 006025 

AMOUNT $ I ILl ! , , Iv .... $150.00 
$.00 

RECEIVED laM 
FROM: \.../ I I I' r C1 a V I f' ( ( U v= ,_ 

FOR: , /I t I! '{ I J J I , / , 

CASHIER'S VAUDATION PINK , AGENCY YEllOW· CUSTOMER 

NUl 

(flH 

CA 



• 
TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, June 27, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
John M. Hunter 410-335-9840 
11010 Bird River Grove Road 
White Marsh, MD 21162 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 06-S16-SPHXA 
11010 & 11014 Bird River Grove Road 
North side of Bird River Grove Road, 2,520 feet east of Ebenezer Road 
15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: John M. Hunter 

Special Hearing to allow business parking in a residential zone (for parts of 7 existing parking 
spaces). Variance to permit 58 parking spaces in lieu of tile required 137 parking spaces and 
to permit a driveway and parking surface of compacted stone in lieu of the required durable and 
dustless surface and to permit unstriped parking spaces in lieu of the required striping. Special 
Exception to permit an arcade (up to 10 machines) pursuant to Section 230.13 if the BCZR. 

Hearing: Tuesday, July 11,2006 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



-------

Department of Permi~ 
Development Management Baltimore County 

Direcwr's Office James T Smi/h . J r. . Coun/y ExeClIlive 
Till/o/II)' A1. Ko/roco. D i rec/orCounty OHice Building 


11 I \V Che~apcake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 2 1204 


Tel : 4 10-887-3353 · Fax: 410-887-5708 


May 31,2006 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 06-S16-SPHXA 

11010& 11014 Bird River Grove Road 

North side of Bird River Grove Road, 2,520 feet east of Ebenezer Road 

15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: John M, Hunter 

Special Hearing to allow business parking in a residential zone (for parts of 7 existing parking 
spaces). Variance to permit 58 parking spaces in lieu of the required 137 parking spaces and to 
permit a driveway and parking surface of compacted stone in lieu of the required durable and 
dustless surface and to permit unstriped parking spaces in lieu of the required striping. Special 
Exception to permit an arcade (up to 10 machines) pursuant to Section 230.13 if the BCZR. 

Hearing: Tuesday, July 11, 2006 at 2:00 p.m, in Room 407, County Courts Building, 

401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204 


AY4~tou) 
Timothy Kotroco 

Director 


TK:klm 

C: Lawrence Schmidt, 300 E. Lombard Street, Ste. 1440, Baltimore 21202 

John Hunter, 11010 Bird River Grove Road, White Marsh 21162 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, JUNE 26, 2006. 

(2) 	HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Visir rhe Counry's Websire ar www.balrimorecounryonline.info 

Prrnred on Aecy:lao Paper 

www.balrimorecounryonline.info


DEPARTMENT r,... PERMITS AND DEVELOPQii-NT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW ~ 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

loning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied, 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising, This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

for Newspaper Advertising: 

Address or Location: } J 0 lOB icd 8; vee Groyu Rona 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: mr. John M. Hu.nter 

Address: i I 0 loB; rd 8; y czs: Grove, R Q c::Ld 
Wbj±tt: Ma.rsh, MP 21'~2.. 

Telephone Number: flO ~ "3 :3 5 - 9840 

Revised 2120/98 - SCJ 

Item Number or Case Number: -~~L--'::::::"'--I-~~-----J......;L---I4'-o~'----­

Petitioner: _' "'-'::'1L.LI.~....L.L-+-...L.4....L...J...J.A..J~"""",u......~'--~~=-.L~......,c!4+-~~~~-­



.. 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 


MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Departmen! o/Permits and 

Development Management 

July 7,2006 

Lawrence Schmidt 
Gildea & Schmidt, LLC 
300 E. Lombard St. 
Baltimore, MD 21202 

Dear: Mr. Schmidt, 

RE: Case Number: 06-516-SPHXA, 11010&111014 Bird River Grove Rd. 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 15, 2006. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Very truIYYOU~S!l{} (} 

u" CJ.~J(IT 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCRsma 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People's Counsel 
John Hunter 11010 Bird River Rd. White Marsh, MD 21162 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

II I West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 4) 0-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 25, 2006 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

FROM: 	 Dennis A. Kenned~~upervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For May 30, 2006 
Item No. 516 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item 
and we have the following comment(s). 

The base flood elevation for this site is 10.2 feet Baltimore County Datum. 

The flood protection elevation for this site is 11 .2 feet. 

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or 
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction. 

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is 
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed 
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential 
(commercial) development. 

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project. 

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, 
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage. 

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the requirement of 
B.O.C.A. International Building Code adopted by the county. 

DAK:CEN:clw 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO S16-0S2S2006.doc 



BAL TIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


RECEVED 

JUN 0 2006 


ZONING C NER 
TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: 	 Jeff Livingston, DEPRM - Development Coordination iJ1Nv 

DATE: 	 06106/2006 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Item # 06-S16-SPHXA 
Address 11010 & 11014 Bird River Grove Road 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 22, 2006 

~	The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

---X....- The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

__ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

__ Development of this property must comply with the Forest 

Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 

Baltimore County Code). 


~	Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 

Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 

other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 


Additional Comments: 
The proposed lot line adjustment would reduce the residential building lot area closest to 
the road for the purpose of providing additional parking for proposed expansion of the 
Dug Out Bar. County approval of this lot line adjustment would not justify any 
permanent impacts to forested buffer to tidal waters and wetlands necessary to facilitate 
the subsequent two lot minor residential subdivision that the bar's owner is also pursuing, 

S:\Devcoord\ZAC 06-SJ6 .doc 



as it would create a self-imposed hardship and force a subdivision design that does not 
minimize impacts to water quality, fish, wildlife, and/or plant habitat within the 
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area (CBCA). Consequently, Envirorunental Impact Review in 
DEPRM could not support any CBCA administrative variance authorizing such impacts. 
Furthermore, DEPRM can only support the lot line adjustment request with the 
petitioner's clear understanding that such support is not tacit approval of any subsequent 
development proposing impacts to the wetlands or buffer, and that any such development 
will be reviewed on its own merits. 

Reviewer: Martha Stauss, Glenn Shaffer Date: 6/6/2006 

S: \Devcoord\zAC 06-S16 .doc 



B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 7, 2006 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: J 1010 & 11014 Bird River Grove Road R C V 0 
INFORMATION: 


Item Number: 6-516 
 JUN 0 9 2006 

Petitioner: John Hunter and Debra Davis 

ZONING COfv ,ISSIONERZoning: RC 2 and BL 

Requested Action: Special Hearing and Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner's request and offers the following comments: 

The Office of Planning has significant concern about the proposed parking variance. The eXlstmg 
building's square footage has been more than doubled in area with the proposed building. The number of 
parking spaces that are to be provided and that which are required differ significantly. If the proposed 
establishment has patrons to capacity the proposed parking will not support the amount of vehicles that 
will be a result of the said patronage. There shall be no net gain in parking into the adjacent RC 2 zone. 
The proposed building'S square footage should be reduced so that there is not such a significant difference 
between the required parking and that, which is actually feasible. 

Should the petitioner demonstrate a hardship or practical difficulty, resulting in the Zoning 
Commissioner granting the subject request the following conditions shall be placed on the 
decision: 

1. The applicant shall submit to the Office of Planning, building elevations indicating exterior 
building materials, colors, and architectural detail to ensure compatibility with the adjacent 
residential community. 

All proposed signage, both building and freestanding, shall be submitted to this office for review 
and approval. 


All loading areas refuse areas and lor dumpsters shall be adequately screened. 


The parking spaces on the west side of the property shall be adequately screened from the 

adjacent residence located at 11016 Bird River Grove Road. 


W:\DEVREv\zAC\6-SJ6.doc 



.­

For further infonnation concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Laurie Hay at 410-887-3480. 

Division Chief: h,L....-P.~~~¥~~~:.d.~~~~_'-­

Prepared by: 

AFKlLL: eM 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\6-S16.doc 
, 

' . 



Robert L. Ehrlich. Jr., Governor I StateHl~nwav IRobert L. Flanagan, Secretary 
Michael S. Steele, Lt. Governor Neil J. Pedersen. Administrator 

Admlnlstr~i~ t. 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: 4. 2 I • 0 (. 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 'Sf, J L'­Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear. Ms. Matthews: 

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not 
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545­
5606 or by E-mail at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

Steven D . Foster, Chief 
Engineering Access Permits Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is _.________ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address : 707 North Calvert Street· Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.maryiandroads. com 

www.maryiandroads
mailto:at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us


Robert L. Ehi'llch, Jr., Governor I StateHill'll\x,mr IRobert L. Flanagan, Secretary 
Michael S. Steele, Lt. Governor Neil J. Pedersen, Administrat01' 

Administr~:.;'bll.' 'UiJ 
Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: S· I ~ ·0 L 

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No. '511. 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear. Ms. Matthews: 

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not 
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545­
5606 or by E-mail at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

Steven D . Foster, Chief 
Engineering Access Permits Division 

My telephone number/toll-free number is _"________ 
Maryland Relay Service/or Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street· Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.marylandroacis.com 

http:www.marylandroacis.com
mailto:at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us


___hltimore CountyFire Department 

James T Smith, Jr., COl/lily ExeclIlil'e 
John J Hohman, Chief 

700 Easr Joppa Road 

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 


Tel: 410-887-4500 


county Office Building, Room III April 21,2006 
Mail Stop #1105 
III West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting of: April 24, 2006 

Item Numbers: 516 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed by 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

3. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County Fire 
Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

Visir rhe Counry's Websire ar www.balrimorecounryonline.info 

Printed on Recycled Pa.per 

www.balrimorecounryonline.info
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
AND VARIANCE 

* 

11010 & 11014 Bird River Grove Road; N/S * 
Bird River Grove Road, 2,520' Ebenezer Road 
15th Election & 6th Councilmanic Districts * 
Legal Owner(s): John Hunter & Debra Davis 

Petitioner(s) * 

BEFORE THE 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FOR 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 06-516-SPHA 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence senti 

documentation filed in the case. ~JerLM~xjlmrrur:MAn 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

COJ)oli S. bernt!,( 0 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 21st day of April, 2006, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed Bafitis & Associates, Inc, 1249 Engleberth Road, Baltimore, 

MD 21221, Representative for Petitioner(s). 

Ufitf~Wr JmnUr/WirU
P TER AX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

.. 



•

GILDEA & SCHMIDT, LLC 

DAVID K. GILDlIlA 
DAVIDGILDlIlAOGILDEALLO.OOM 

LAWRENCE E. sdHMIIYr 
LSCHMIDTOOILDEALLO.COM 

SEBASTI.AN A . OROSS 
SOROSSOOILDEALLO.COM 

.JOSEPH R. WOOLMAN. m 

.JWOOLMANOOILDllIALLO.COM 

D. DUSKY HOLMAN 
DHOLMANOOILDllIALLO.COM 

.JASON T. VlilTTORI 
JVETTORIOOILDEALLO.COM 

John V. Murphy 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
Baltimore County 
401 Bosley Ave, 4th Floor 
Towson MD 21204 

300 EAST LOMBARD STREET TOWSON. MD Ol!'l!'lCE 

SUITE 1440 
220BOBLEY AVlIINUE 

TOWSON. MARYLAND 2l.204. 

BALTIMORE. MARYLAND 21202 TlIILBlPHONE 4.l.0.s37·7OG7 

TJ!lLEPHONE 4.1.(}'234-0070 

FAOSIMILE 4.l.(}'234.-0072 

www.gfJM4Ik.eom 

August 2, 2006 ED 
AUG r 2006 

Re: 	 Hunter/Dougout Tavern 

Case #06-516 SPHA 


Dear Mr. Murphy: 

Thank you for your Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and Order issued in the above 
matter on July 20, 2006. Mr. Hinkle of Bafitis and Associates, Inc. has requested that I contact you to 
clarify certain findings within your written decision. Specifically, your decision indicates in several 
places (e.g. page 4) that the existing parking lot is a crusher type surface. This finding suggests that 
the entire existing lot is of a pervious nature. 

Although it is the property owner's intent to provide a durable and dustless parking surface 
(hence the petition for zoning variance) the existing parking surface is a combination of 
paved/ impervious surface and crusher run pervious surface. This existing condition is significant 
insofar as DEPRM's evaluation of existing conditions and that agency's application of the Chesapeake 
Bay Critical Area standards. Thus, I wanted to make certain that your written findings would not be 
interpreted as rendering a finding that the existing lot is entirely pervious/crusher run. That is, it is a 
combination of both pervious and impervious surface. 

I do not believe that any additions need be made to your order, however; I am requesting that 
you include this letter in the case file. I am also forwarding a copy to DEPRM as that agency has 
already been on site and investigated the existing conditions. 

Lawrence E. Schmidt 
LES: jls 
cc: 	 John M. Hunter 

Clyde F. Hinkle, Bafitis & Associates, Inc. 
GlelU1 Schaeffer, DEPRM 

http:JVETTORIOOILDEALLO.COM
http:DHOLMANOOILDllIALLO.COM
http:SOROSSOOILDEALLO.COM
http:SEBASTI.AN
http:LSCHMIDTOOILDEALLO.COM
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• Bowennan Loreley Beach 

Community Association Incorporated 

May 15,2006 

To Whom It May Concern: 

On behalf of the Bowerman Loreley Beach Community Association we 
are not opposed to the new construction of the Dug Out. They have always been good 
neighbors and very involved in their community_ We have enjoyed working with them in 
the past and look forward to future endeavors 

If you need further information, please contact me at the above address. 

Sincerely, 

President 
B.L.B.C.A. 
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